Sizemore, 850 F.3d 821, 824 (6th Cir. 2017). 

Robinson's argument, in total, is as follows: 

The District Court erred in finding the Defendant responsible for restitution in 
relation to a dismissed charge, Count 2 of the Indictment in the amount of four 
thousand one hundred ninety dollars ($4,190.00). The initial Presentence 
Investigation Report did not include the monetary penalty; but was included after 
the time for objections had passed. The monetary penalty is related to Count 2 of 
the Indictment that was dismissed against the Defendant/ Appellant and is